June 10, 1968 Resolutions Book 6, Page 147

> RESOLUTION URGING NORTH CAROLINA ZOOLOGICAL GARDEN STUDY COMMISSION TO ACT FAVORABLY UPON THE REQUEST FOR A STATE ZOOLOGICAL GARDEN IN THE CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG AREA.

147

WHEREAS, Members of the North Carolina Zoological Garden Study Commission will be in Charlotte on June 11 and 12, 1968, in order to study the desirability and feasibility of a State Zoological Garden in the Charlotte-Mecklenburg area; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Charlotte believes that such a facility would be a great benefit to the citizens of Charlotte and of the entire region;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that this City Council extend its welcome to the Zoological Garden Study Commission and urge the Commission to act favorably upon the Zoological Society of Charlotte's request for a State Zoological Garden in the Charlotte-Mecklenburg area.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

## Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 10th day of June; 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, at Page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 6, at Page 147.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

148

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS FOR ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY OF ALFRED E. ALLEN AND WIFE, MARGARET P. ALLEN, LOCATED AT 427 CHARLES AVENUE FOR THE EAST THIRTIETH STREET PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds as a fact that it is necessary to acquire certain property of Alfred E. Allen and wife, Margaret P. Allen, located at 427 Charles Avenue in the City of Charlotte, for right of way purposes for the East Thirtieth Street Project; and

WHEREAS, the City has in good faith undertaken to negotiate for the purchase of this property but because of the physical disabilities of the owners, it is necessary to acquire this property by condemnation proceedings;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that pursuant to Section 7.81 of the Charter of the City of Charlotte, as amended by Chapter 216, 1967 Session Laws of North Carolina, condemnation proceedings are hereby authorized to be instituted against the property of Alfred E. Allen and wife, Margaret P. Allen located at 427 Charles Avenue in the City of Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, under the procedures as set forth in Article 9, Chapter 136 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, as amended; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$3,100.00, the amount of the appraised value of said property, is hereby authorized to be deposited in the office of the Clerk of Superior Court of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, together with the filing of the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

Approved as to form:

enny W. Waleshill for Acting City Attorney

## CERTIFICATION

I, <u>Ruth Armstrong</u>, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>10th</u> day of June, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>50</u>, Page \_\_\_\_, and recorded in full in Resolution Book <u>6</u>, Page <u>148</u>.

Witness my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 11th day of June, 1968.

City Clerk

Resolutions Book 6, Page 149 June 10, 1968

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A COOPERATION AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte, N. C. (hereinafter called the "Local Authority") and the City of Charlotte, North Carolina (herein called the "Municipality") desire to enter into a Cooperation Agreement in connection with the development of low-rent housing units pursuant to the United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY the Municipality that the Local Authority and the Municipality enter into a Cooperation Agreement and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the same on behalf of the Municipality and the City Clerk to attest the same and affix thereto the seal of the Municipality.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 10th day of June, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, at Page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 6, at Page 149.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

149

RESOLUTION SETTING A DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON JUNE 24 FOR THE DESIGNATION OF A COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY.

WHEREAS, the designation of a community action agency is a matter of concern to all of our people, and should be considered by all the residents and organizations of this. community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that:

1. A public hearing be held on June 24, 1968, for the purpose of providing local residents and organizations an opportunity to publicly express their views concerning what organization or political subdivision should be designated the community action agency pursuant to the Economic Opportunity Act.

 That public notice of this meeting be posted and published at least ten (10) days prior to the date set for the hearing.
A copy of the notice informing residents and organizations of the time and place of the meeting shall be transmitted to the existing community action agency.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

## Henry W. Underhill, Jr. Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the Cityoof Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of June, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Rook 50, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 6, at Page 150.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

150